

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

----- ♦ -----
J.B., a Minor, by Thomas Benjamin and Janet
Benjamin, Parents and Natural Guardians,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES B. FASSNACHT, Pennsylvania State Police
Officer, in his individual capacity; et al.,
Respondents.

----- ♦ -----
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

----- ♦ -----
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARSHA L. LEVICK*

*Counsel of Record for J.B.

Jessica R. Feierman

Riya Saha Shah

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Telephone: (215) 625-0551

Facsimile: (215) 625-2808

Email: mlevick@jlc.org

Kevin C. Allen

CRYSTLE, ALLEN & BRAUGHT, LLC

143 North Duke Street

Lancaster PA 17602

Telephone: (717) 393-0600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Procedural History 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

 I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT,
 UNSETTLED QUESTION OF LAW THAT
 THE COURT OF APPEALS DECIDED IN A
 MANNER CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S
 PRECEDENT. 6

 A. The First Question Presented Is
 Important, Recurring, And Unsettled. 6

 B. The Third Circuit’s Decision To Apply
 Florence To Juvenile Strip Searches
 Without Modification Conflicts With
 Decisions Of This Court. 9

C. The Developmental Status Of Children
Demands A Distinct Standard For Strip
Searches.....19

II. THIS CASE ALSO RAISES A QUESTION
EXPRESSLY IDENTIFIED, BUT LEFT
UNRESOLVED, IN *FLORENCE*.22

CONCLUSION25

APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit, September 15, 2015. App. 1

Order to Dismiss With Prejudice, United States
District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania, October 28, 2015..... App. 27

Memorandum Opinion, United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
August 14, 2014..... App. 28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Boyd</i> , 876 F. Supp. 773 (D.S.C. 1995).....	17
<i>Moyle v. Cty. of Contra Costa</i> , 2007 WL 4287315 (N.D. Ca. Dec. 5, 2007)	6
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004)	6, 16, 21
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	4, 19
<i>Cornfield v. Consol. High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	24
<i>Doe v. Preston</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D. Mass. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Cty. of Burlington</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Meese</i> , 681 F. Supp. 665 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	20

<i>Gary H. v. Hegstrom</i> , 831 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	6, 10, 17
<i>H.C. v. Jarrard</i> , 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	9
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	11
<i>J.B. v. Fassnacht</i> , 801 F.3d 336 (3 rd Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>J.B. v. Fassnacht</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 635 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	14
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Jenkins v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 95 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>A.J. ex. rel. L.B. v. Kierst</i> , 56 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 1995).....	17

<i>Mabry v. Lee County</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 568 (N.D. Miss. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Mashburn v. Yamhill Cty.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Or. 2010).....	6, 8
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	9
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	5, 10, 11, 17
<i>Taggart ex rel. Perry v. Solano Cty.</i> , 2006 WL 737017 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2006).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6, 10, 11, 17
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	9, 14, 18
<i>Smook v. Minnehaha Cty.</i> , 457 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7, 16
<i>T.S. v. Doe</i> , 742 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Thomas ex. rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20

<i>Trujillo v. City of Newtown, Kan.</i> , 2013 WL 535747 (D. Kan. Feb. 12, 2013)	8
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	13
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	16
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	16, 17
Statutes	
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6325	15
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6331	22
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6340	3, 25
28 U.S.C. §1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Ala. Code § 12-15-128.....	15
Alaska Stat. § 47.12.250 (2016)	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-326 (2016).....	15
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 635 (2016).....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-2-508 (2016).....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-133 (2016).....	15
Fla. Stat. § 985.24 (2016)	15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 571-31.1 (2016)	15
Idaho Code § 20-516 (2016).....	15
Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-410 (2016).....	15
Ind. Code § 31-37-6-6 (2016)	15
Iowa Code § 232.22 (2016)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2331 (2016).....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2343 (2016).....	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 610.280 (2016).....	15
Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-15 (2016).....	15
Me. Stat. tit. 15, § 3203-A (2016).....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.15 (2016)	15
Minn. Stat. § 260B.176 (2016)	15
Minn. Stat. § 260B.178 (2016)	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-301 (2016)	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1903 (2016).....	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-20-14 (2016)	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-B:14 (2016).....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-11 (2016)	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-251.01 (2016)	15

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 62C.030 (2016) 15

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.31 (2016) 15

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10A § 2-3-101 (2016)..... 16

R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-11 (2016)..... 16

S.C. Code Ann. § 63-19-820 (2016) 16

S.D. Codified Laws § 26-8C-3 (2016) 16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-114 (2016)..... 16

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.01 (2016)..... 16

Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-248.1 (2016)..... 16

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 5291 (2016)..... 16

W. Va. Code § 49-4-705 (2016)..... 16

W. Va. Code § 49-4-706 (2016)..... 16

Wash. Rev. Code § 13.40.040 (2016)..... 16

Wis. Stat. § 938.205 (2016) 16

Wis. Stat. § 938.208 (2016) 16

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-6-206 (2016) 16

Other Authorities

Fourth Amendment..... *passim*

Eighth Amendment 16, 17

S. Ct. R. 10(c)	5, 6
Berkeley Law University of California, Chief Justice Earl Warren Institute on Law and Social Policy, <i>JDAI Sites and States</i> (November 2012), https://www.law.berkeley.edu/wp- content/uploads/2015/04/JDAI-Rep-1- FINAL.pdf	18
<i>Judges and Child Trauma: Findings from the National Child Traumatic Stress Network/National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges Focus Groups</i> (Aug. 2008), available at www.nctsn.org/sites/ default/files/assets/pdfs/judicialbrief.pdf	21
National Center for Juvenile Justice & Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Court Statistics 2013</i> , http://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/njcda/pdf/j cs2013.pdf	19
Katherine Hunt Federle, <i>Children and the Law: An Interdisciplinary Approach with Cases, Materials, and Comments</i> (Oxford University Press 2013)	20
Kathleen A. Baldi, <i>The Denial of A State Constitutional Right to Bail in Juvenile Proceedings: The Need for Reassessment in Washington State</i> , 19 Seattle U. L. Rev. 573, 583 (1996).....	14

Marsha L. Levick, Jessica Feierman,
 Sharon Messenheimer Kelley & Naomi
 E.S. Goldstein, *The Eighth Amendment
 Evolves: Defining Cruel and Unusual
 Punishment through the Lens of
 Childhood and Adolescence*, 15 *Univ.
 Penn. J. of Law & Social Change* 286
 (2012)..... 17

Melissa Sickmund, et al., *Easy Access to the
 Census of Juveniles in Residential
 Placement*, available at
<http://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/ezacjrp/> 19

National Youth Screening and Assessment
 Partners, *Mental Health Screening
 (MAYSI-2) & Assessment*, available at
<http://www.nysap.us/MHScreening.html>..... 18

Scott A. Gartner, *Strip Searches of
 Students: What Johnny Really Learned
 at School and How Local School Boards
 Can Help Solve the Problem*, 70 *S. Cal.
 L. Rev.* 921, 928-29 (1997) 20

Steven F. Schatz et al., *The Strip Search of
 Children and the Fourth Amendment*, 26
U.S.F.L. Rev. 1, 12 (1991)..... 21
